Economy (MoCDE), senior and middle management of the 

Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs (MoFEA), staff 

members of United Nations Development Programme 

(UNDP) The Gambia, executives of the Association of Non-

Governmental Organizations (TANGO) and its registered 

members totalling six thousand six hundred and forty-four 

(6,644) as shown in Table 1. The sample size of 363 was 

determined using Krejcie and Morgan's (1970) [9] formula. A 

multistage sampling approach was used, including stratified 

sampling to select respondents from each population 

component and a proportionate-to-size sampling technique